Buyer, or (b) any Person that (i) Buyer does not already have any material credit exposure to under 
any other agreements, guarantees, or other arrangements at the time its Guaranty is issued, (ii) has 
an Investment Grade Credit Rating, (iii) has a tangible net worth of at least One Hundred Fifty 
Million Dollars ($150,000,000), (iv) is incorporated or organized in a jurisdiction of the United 
States and is in good standing in such jurisdiction, and (v) executes and delivers a Guaranty for 
the benefit of Buyer. 

“Guaranty” means a guaranty from a Guarantor provided for the benefit of Buyer

[...]

Attributes or Capacity Attributes (as applicable), then the Parties agree that the maximum 
aggregate amount of out-of-pocket costs and expenses (“Compliance Costs”) Seller shall be 
required to bear to comply with all of such obligations shall be capped at twenty-five thousand 
dollars ($25,000) per MW of Guaranteed Capacity, in the aggregate, during the Delivery Term 
(“Compliance Expenditure Cap”). Seller’s internal administrative costs association with 
obtaining, maintaining, conveying or effectuating, Buyer’s use of (as applicable) any Product are